
ds 

75692 
DRIG!NAL 

Decision No. 

BEFORE 'I'HE PUBLIC UTII.ITIES CO:MMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application ) 
of UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC., ) 
for authority to increase certain ) 
of its rates for common carrier ) 

Application No~ 50760 
(Filed December 19, 1968) 

:e:l::v:t::~ee. ! Cases Nos. 5432, 5435 ) 
5439, 5441 

(Order Sett1~g Bearing.. in 
Decision No,. 75206). s 

Roger 1... Ramse"t and Preston W.. Davis, for applicant. 
Richard w. Smitn~ Arlo D. Poe .a:nd H: F. Kollmyer, 

for california Trucking Associ.e.tion; John T.. Reed, 
for California Manufacturers Association~ 
interested parties. 

Phillip A. v1inter, for Delivery Service Company, 
respondent. 

Dale R. Whitehead .and Robert: W .. Stich, for the 
- Commission stiff - Transportation Division; 

A. L. Gieleghem, for the Commission staff • 
FInance and Accounts Division. 

OPINION ... _- ... ----
These matters 'Were heard and submitted February 25, 19G5, 

before Ex~ner Thompson at San Francisco~ Copies of the applic~tio~ 

and notice of hearing were served in accordance wi.'th'thc eotlimission J s 

procedural rules. 

United Parcel Service, Inc., seeks authority under Section 

454 of the Public Utilities Code ~o increase rates by three cents per 

package from the present basic rate of 29 cents per package to 32 

cents. !he rates per po~d would not be c~ged. 

The Commission ordered hearings in ~he minimum rate cace~ 

for the purpose of determining whether the present 29 cents per 
, 

p~ckage plus 3 cents per pound parcel rate maintained in its m~um 

... 1 ... 



A. 50760~ c. 5432, et al. ds 

rate tariffs should be adjusted if the application is granted. In 

said minimum rate cases the Commission has heretofore found that 

United Parcel Service is the rate-making carrier for parcel delivery 

of articles sold 4t wholesale. It has concluded th4t because higbw~y 

carriers may apply the pu~lished rates of highway common carriers as 

minimum rates~ the effective rates of United Parcel Service~ Inc., 

should be included in the aforesaid m1n~ rate tariffs. 

The present 29 cents per package rate was made effective 

September 9) 1968, pursuant to authority granted by the Commission in 

Decision No. 74Lt,:~8, dated August 6, 1965, in Application No .. 50030 .. 

The authority to publish said rate was based upon wages and fringe 

benefits and other cost levels which became effective on or before 

April 1, 1968. Since that date applicant has ente~ed into a new labor 

agreement which substantially increased wages and fringe benefit eosts 

in Southern california effective November l~ 1968. Pursuant to terms 

of ~ existing collective bargaining agreement entered into in 1967, 

the wage rate and fringe benefits of applic3nt's Northern California 

employees will increase effective April 1, 1969'. 

Applic~t presented ~n estfmatc of the results of California 

intrastate highway common carrier operations at the pres~t rates and 

at the proposed rates for a rate year at April l, 1969 cost levels. 

Decision No.. 74488 sets forth ml estimate of the operating results at 

the 29 cents per pacl<.'lgc rlLte for a rate year at: ~pril 1, 1963 cost 

levels.. A summary of those estimates follows·. 

-2-



A. 50760, C .. 5432, et a].. ds 

Estimates of the Results of 
High~ay Common Carrier Ca1iforn1~ Iutr3st~te Operations 

Of United Parcel Service, Inc. 
At Pres~nt Rates and at Proposed Rates 

At Cost Levels of the Dates Shown 

Operating Revenues 
Operating Expenses 

Net Revenues 
Income Taxes 

Net Ineome 
Operating Ratio 
before,Taxes 

Operating Ratio 
after Taxes 

Rate Base 
Rate of Return 

Present Rates 
Cost Level as of: 

April 1. 1965* April it 1969' 

$32,201,016 
29,953,651 

$34,675,171 
33.295,871 

$ 2,247,365- $ l,380,300 
794,325 5757 052 

$ 1,45:>,040 $ 805,248 

93.02% 96 .. 02% 

95.49% 97.58% 
$l3,047,510 $12,964,332 

11.1% 5.2% 

Proposed Rates 
Cost LeVel as o:t: 

April 1" 1965 

$36,.035,137 
334 318 7 280 

$,2,7l6,8S7 
1,157,2'58-

$ l,S59,59~ ;" 

92.46% 

95 .. 67% 
$12,964,332 

12.0% 

* Ftnding of Commission in Decision No. 74488. 

The following is the closing statement of the Commission 

staff - Transportation Division: 

"The Transpo::ctetion Division staff has reviewed appli­
cant's cost study and the underlying ~ork papers and it is 
the opinion of the Trans~ortation Division staff that 
applicant's showing in this proceeding f~irly reflects their 
cost of operations.. I would also li!cc to point out that 
while, as has been brought out by the evidence, the applicant 
did not use what I would consider to be a rational method for 
development of ~orking capital requirements, an independent 
review of working capital requirements by the st~f£ confirmed 
the amounts utilized by a~?11cant. With regard to the income 
~ax rate which applicant has applied, it w~s developed by 
the ':transportation Division staff in the proceeding for 
Application No. 50030 ••• based on the effective income tax 
rate paid in the State of California ~d expanded to provide 
a Federal income ~~ ratc ••• and in reviewing applicant's 
records it is again.the opinion of the Transporta~ion Divi­
sion staff that the rate applicabl~ to the current period 
would not be less than that "used by applicant." 

The Transportetion Division recommends the granting of the 

application and the increasing of the ~~~ parcel rate of 29 cents 

per package plus 3 cents per ?o~~ now maintained in Minimum Rate 
, I 

Tariffs Nos. l-B, 5, 9-B and 19,'to .32 cents per package plus :3 cents 

per pound to conform 'With the proposed ra.te of applicant. It also 

-3-



A. 50760, C. 5432, et al. ds 

asserts thae other highway common carriers publish rates for whole­

sale parcel delivery transportation which are below the =dn~ rate 

levels and comparable to the rates of United Parcel Service. It 

recommends that these common carriers be authorized and directed to 

increase such rates in a manner corresponding to the increases in the 

minimum rates. 

California Trucking Association joins in t:he recommendation 

of the Transportation Division that the mlnimum rate tariffs be modi­

fied to reflect any increases resulting from this proceeding and that 

the common carriers maintaining rates based upon the parcel delivery 

rates in the minimum r&te tariffs or upon the rates of applicant be 

directed to adjust their rates accordingly. 

California Manufacturers Association and other interested 

parties did not oppose the granting of the application nor ehe 

recommendations of the Transportation Division. 

The Commission staff - Finance .and Accounts Division did 
• 

not offer evidence in this proceeding. In a closing statement it 

recommended certain methods be utilized for the determination of 

working cash capital requirements and income taxes different from 

those utilized by applicant and by the Transportation Division. It 

also recommends that before adjusting th~ mintmum rates ~o conform 

to those of United Parcel S~rv1ce .an examination be made of the 

operating results of other carriers. 

In making its esttmates of oper~ting results applicant has 

followed the procedures, including separations and allocations, 

suggested by the Tr~sportation Division and approved by the Commis­

sion in Decision No. 72241, dated April 4, lS67, in Application 

No. [:·9009. It has utilized the procedure followed by the Transporta­

tion Division in the determination of estimated income taxes 'fIlhich 

-4-



A. 50760, C. 5432, et a1. ds 

that Division asserts is the only way in whieh interest expense and 

various other items sueh as investment credit eouldoe reflected in 

the California intrastate operation. In Application No. 50030~ ~ 

engineer of the Co1llmission's staff UUlde ~"comprchensive lead-lag 

seudy of applicant's accounts for the purpose of estimating appli­

c~t' s requirements for working cash capital. That study is dis­

cussed in Decision No. 74488. Applieant's provision tn rate base 

for working cash capital is approximately the same as that found by 

the Commission to be reasonable. We do not criticize the ~~hods 

suggested by the Division of Finance and Aecounts; however, in this 

proceeding there is no evidence to support such methods or recommen­

dations. Applicant and the Transportation Division have followed 

procedures heretofore app~oved by the Commission and in the absence 

of any evidenee to the contrary we consider sueh procedures still ~o 

be suitable and proper. 

We find that: 

1. By Decision No. 74488, dated August 6~ 1968, applicent was 

authorized to publish its present rates, which rates were estimated 

to provide an operating ratio after ineome taxes of 95 .. 49" percent 

and a rate of return of ll.1 pereent. 

2. The foregoing operating results were predicated upon cost 

levels of Apri1'1~ 1963 and earlier. 

3. Since April 1, 1968 applicant has incurred increases in 

operating expenses. 

4. For the purposes of rate making in this proceeding the 

operating results set forth in the preceding tabulAtion providing an 

oper~ting ratio after income taxes 'of 97.68 percent and a rate of 

return of 6.2 pereent under present rates, and an operating ratio 

after income taxes of 95 .. 67 percent and a rate of return of 12.0 

-5-



.. 

A~ 50760~ c. 5432, et al. ds 

percent under proposed rates, reasonnbly represent the results of 

operation by applicant fo~ a rate year commencing April 1, 1969 under 

said rates. 

5,. Said operating results under proposed rates are reasoMble 

for this carrier. 

~.. 'No shipper opposed the granting of the authority sought by 

applicant. 

7 • The increases resulting from the establishment of the pro­

posed 32 cents per package rate are justified. 

8. In proceedings in Cases Nos .. 5432, 543'5, 5439 and 5441 the 

Commission has heretofore found that for certain types of wholesale 

parcel delivery~ applicant is the rate-making carrier for the purpose 

of est.!1blishing minimum rates, and has included in certain of the 
J 

mintmum rate tariffs the 29 cents per package rate now maintained by 

applicant. 

9. The just, reasona"-'le and nondiscr1min.a.tory minixxwm rate for 

such wholesale p.n-cel delivery services to which the 29 cents per 

package rate is now applicable is, and for the future will be, the 

32 cents per p~kage rate proposed by applicant. 

We conclude that: 

1. The application to establish the proposed 32 cents per 

pacl<age rate on not less than five days' noeice should be granted. 

2. Minfmwn Rate ~ariffs Nos. l-B, 5, S-B and 19 should be 

amended by separate orders to' increase the present 29 cents per 

package rate to 32 cents. 

3.. COtm:non carriers now maintaining, under outst:'lnd:tng authori­

zations permitting the ~ltcrnAtivc use of common ea~er rates, parcel 

delivery rates comparable to the rates of United Parcel Service, Ine_, 

but otherwise below the min~ rates established by the CommiGGion~. 

-6-



Ar 50760, C. 5432~ et 41. ds* 

should be authorized and directed to increase such rates, on not less 

than five days' notice, to the level of the increased rates of United 

Parcel Service, InC .. , authorized herein, or to the level of the mini-

mum rates specified and established 

whichever 1$ the lower. 

4.. Common carriers should be authorized to continue to· depart 

from the long- and short-haul proviSions of Section 460 of the Public ~ 
Utilities Code to the extent necessary to establish the rate increases 

provided for in 'the preceding paragraphs .. 

ORDER 
--~~-

I'r IS ORDERED that: 

1. United Parcel Servi.ce, Inc. is autho=i%ed to esta.blish the 

increased rates proposed in Application No. 50760. Tariff publica­

tions authorized to be ~e as a result of the order herein may be 

made effective not earlier than five days after the effective date 

hereof on not less than five clays' notice to the Commission and to the 

public. 

2. !he authority he:\~in.above granted shall expire unless 

exercised within n~ety days after the effective date of this order .. 

3. COtllIllon carriers maintaining, under outstanding authorizations 

permitting the alternative use of common c~rrier rates~ parcel delivery 

rates comparable to the rates maintained by United Parcel Service, 

Inc.) but otherwise less than the minimum rates established by the 

Commission applicable thereto, are authorized and directed to increase 

such rates to the level of the rates authorized in paragraph 1 hereof, 

or. to the level of the mini.xrrr..ml. rates specified and estll.~lished in the 

Commission's minimum rate tariffs, whichever is the lower. Tariff 

publications authorized and required to be made by common carriers 

-7-



• 

A. 50760, C., S432~ et ~1. ds 

.as a result of this ordering paragraph may be ~dc effective not 

earlier than the fifth day after the publication by applicant made 

pursuant to the authority granted in paragraph 1 hereof on not less 

than five d4ysr notice ~o t~¢ Commission D.n~ to the pub'ic; such tariff 

publications shall be made effcceive not late: than thirty days :lfter 

the effective date of the tariff publications mzde by applicant 

pursuant to the authority granted in paragraph 1 hereof. 

1.:-. Common carrieA:s, in establishiDg and maintaining the rates 

authorized hereinabove, are hereby authorized to depert from the 

provisions of Section 460 of the ~ublic Utilities Code to the extent 

necessary to adjust long- and short-haul dep::rturcs now tMintaincc1 

unde:;: outstanding authorizations; such outstanding authoriza.tions are 

hereby modified only to- the extent necessary to cccplywieh this 

order; and schedules containing the rates published under this 

autbo~ity shall make reference to the prior orders 3uehorizing long-
, 

and short-haul dep~rtures and to this order. 

The cffective date of this order shall be twenty-four days 

~fter the date hereof. 

Detcd. at ______ Sall;;;;;...FrM-....;;.;.;;;,;.;~;:;1SeO_.;;.. __ ~· ~lifornia, th:f.s 2c1'1. 

• MAY day of ________ :. 1969. 



A. 50760 C. 5432, et a1. OSH 75206 

Decision No. 75692 

COMMISSIONER FRED P. MORRISSEY DISSENTING 

I dissent. The end result of the action of my colleagues -- an initial 

increase in rates of aDout $1.4 million per year -- may be justifie<i but: one 

could neve%' determine this from the record. The review and investigation of 

the Commission staff was most supe%'ficial and the whole procedure is 

violative of well-established principles of transportation and utility rate 

making and regulation. For example, a cursoty investigcl'cion ShO\'IS that the 

number of parcels handled. is increasing at the rate of about two and a half 

to three million a year. At ave%'age revenue of eo¢: pe%' parcel (data easily 

derived from the record), the proceoure used 'thus ignores ove%' two to three 

millions of dollars of additional revenue that can reasonably be expected 

in the current year. What expenses, if any, might be associated with this 

additional revenue is impossible to determine from the facts provided. 

In addition, while a 12 percent rate of %'C~rn af~er income taxes 

might :be justified undeX' certain conditions, nowhere in the record is any 

justification offered for this profit ra~e. The return is all the more open 

to ~uostion when it is noted that United P~rcel Service does no outside 

financing. In fact, all financing is out of retained earnings .. 

The gross disparities in the procedures of the Commission and its 

staff in this application a~d those adopted to protect the public interest 

in Greyhound applications* should be readily apparent even to a neophyt~. 

My colleagues compound their e~~ when they incorporate the increased 

rates adopted for United Parcel Service into the minimum %'a~e toriffs for 

the trucking industry~k and enforce the rates upon all participating carr~ 

Are we deluding the public into believing we are their protectors by such 

proeedures'? 

San FranCisco, California 

May 20, 1969 
*A. 49658 Greyhound Lines - Elimination of commuta~on fares ana increases 
in commutation area casual fares. Filed September 1, 1967. 

A. 50792 Greyhound Lines - Statewide increase in express rates and main 
line passenger fares. Filed Janua~ 2, 1969. 

**Companion orders D •. 75693 in C. 5435 (MRX-$), D. 75694 in C. 5439 (MRX 9-B), 
D. 7569S in C. 5441 (MRX l-S), and D. 75696 in C. 5441 (MRX-19,. 


